ISSUE DATE: 7/96
OPERATIONS AND MAIN I ENANCE MANUAL
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
FOR:
[;~===============~
CUSTOM
CT SERIES
CONVEYOR SYSTEM

CONFIGURATION WILL VARY FROM SYSTEM TO SYSTEM. TifE SYSTEM MUST BE INSTALLED
PER NEC ELECTRICAL CODE AND ANY APPLICABLE PLUMBING CODES.
MODEL NUMBER CODE:
CTAA-10-00-020-IAI (TRAY MAKE UP CONVEYOR,½ H.P., 120 VAC SUPPLY, SINGLE 10" WIDE BELT, 20
FEET AXIAL LENGTH, ONE (1) REMOTE START STOP, WITH RACEWAY, SINGLE LilvlJl~WITCH.
"
C-CONVEYOR
T - TRAY MAKE UP (B-BUSSING) (D-SOILED DISH)
A - ½ H.P. (B-3/4 H.P.) (C-1 H.P.)
A- 120V (B-208V) MAIN SUPPLY VOLTAGE
10 - WIDTH OF FIRST OR ONLY BELT
00 - WIDTH OF SECOND BELT
020 - BELT AXIAL LENGTH IN FEET
I -QUANTITY OF ACCESSORY START/STOP STATIONS
A - ELECTRICAL RACEWAY ONLY) (B-WASH DOWN SYSTEM ONL Y)(C-BOTH RACEWAY AND
WASH DOWN) (N-NEITHERRACEWAY OR WASH DOWN)
1- QUANTITY OF LilvlJT SWITCHES
THE CONVEYOR SYSTEMS MANUFACTURED BY LOW TEMP INDUSTRIES ARE INTENDED TO CARY
FOOD SER VICE TRAYS. THE SYSTEMS CARRY A MAXIMUM LOAD RA TING OF 10 LBS .. PER FOOT
WITH A MAXIMUM SPEED OF 40 FEET PER MINUTE.
BASIC ELECTRICAL OPERATION
THE STANDARD ELECTRICAL SUPPLY TO THE SYSTEM IS 120 VAC (208 V OPTIONAL). THE SYSTEM IS
OPERA TED THROUGH A GREEN ST ART PUSH BUTTON CONTROL MOUNTED ON THE MAIN CONTROL
PANEL; OPTIONAL ST ART/STOP STATIONS MAY BE PROVIDED. THE POWER IS PASSED THROUGH A
CONTROL RELAY WHICH PROVIDES AN ELECTRICAL INTERLOCK FOR THE PUSH BUTTONS CIRCUIT.
THE AC SUPPLY IS WIRED THROUGH A SCR CONTROLLER (SEE THE SECTION ON CONVEYOR
CONTROL BOARD LAYOUT) WHICH CONVERTS IT TO AV ARIABLE DC VOLTAGE WHICH IS PASSED
THROUGH A BREAKING CONTACT OR AND SUPPLIES POWER TO THE MOTOR. THE VOLTAGE IS
VARIED THROUGH A POTENTIOMETER WHICH IS MOUNTED ON THE MAIN CONTROL PANEL. THE
SYSTEM CAN BE STOPPED BY PUSHING THE RED STOP PUSH BUTTON. WHEN THIS PUSH BUTTON IS
DEPRESSED THE ELECTRICAL INTERLOCK ON THE MAIN CONTROL RELAY IS OPENED. WHEN THE
STOP PUSH BUTTON IS DEPRESSED THE BREAKING RELAY IS CLOSED AND THE EXCESS POWER IS
PASSED OVER THE POWER RESISTOR.
ARMA TITRE SWITCHING (PHOTO EYE CIRCUITS)
IF THE SYSTEM IS TO BE STOPPED AND STARTED AUTOMATICALLY WITHOUT REMOVING POWER
AN INHIBIT CIRCUIT IS PROVIDED ON THE MAIN CONTROL BOARD. TO THE SYSTEM CAN BE
STOPPED BY CONNECTING TERMINALS "11" AND "12". WHEN THESE TERMINALS ARE OPENED THE
SYSTEM WILL AUTOMATICALLY RESTART. THE THROUGH BEAM PHOTO EYE SWITCHES PROVIDED
WlTH THIS SYSTEM ARE WIRED THROUGH THE "II" AND "12" TERMINALS. SEE THE SECTION ON
SWITCHING CIRCUITS AND PHOTO EYE LIMIT SWITCH LATER IN THIS MANUAL.
MECHANICAL SYSTEM
THE SYSTEM IS DRIVEN BY A 90 VDC PERMANENT MAGNET MOTOR WHICH IS MOUNTED TO A "C"
FACED FIGHT ANGLE GEAR BOX. THE OUTPUT SHAFT OF THE GEAR BOX IS EQUIPPED WITI-I A
TORQUE LIMITING DEVICE WITH A #50 DRIVE SPROCKET. THIS SPROCKET IS CONNECTED TO THE
MAIN DRIVE SHAFT BY A STANDARD #50 5/8" PITCH ANSI CHAIN WHICH CONNECTS TO A MATING
SPROCKET MOUNTED ON THE MAIN DRIVE SHAFT. THE MAIN SHAFT IS PROVIDED WITH A DRIVE
SPROCKET WHICH PULLS THE CONVEYOR BELT ASSEMBLY.
THE CHAIN TENSION ON THE #50 DRIVE CHAIN IS MAINTAINED BY A "SNAP IDLER" WHICH SADDLES
AROUND THE CHAIN AND PROVIDES CONSTANT CHAIN TENSION. THIS CHAIN IS A STANDAf<.D